3612
Acta Cryst. (1977). B33, 3612-3615
A Reinvestigation of Tolane
BY A. MAVRIDIS
University of A thens, Physical Chemistry Department, 13a Navarinou Street, Athens 144, Greece
AND I. MOUSTAKALI-MAVRIDIS
Nuclear Research Center, 'Demokritos', Chemistry Department, Aghia Paraskevi A ttikis, Athens, Greece
(Received 31 May 1977; accepted 6 July 1977)

',Cc3~ ,;
; \
Fig. 1. The numbering system of tolane.
Table 1. Final atomic parameters
x y
Molecule A (½,0,0)
C(l)  0.5496 (1) 0.0160 (4)
C(2) 0.6697 (1) 0.0344 (4)
C(3) 0.7118 (1) 0.2284 (4)
C(4) 0.8274 (2) 0.2515 (4)
C(5) 0.9010 (1) 0.0830 (4)
C(6) 0.8601 (2) -0.1103 (4)
C(7) 0.7446 (2) -0.1360 (4)
Molecule B (0,0,½)
C(l)  0.0260 (I) -0.0304 (4)
C(2) 0.0895 (1) -0.0970 (3)
C(3) 0-0691 (1) -0.3053 (3)
C(4) 0.1316 (2) -0.3645 (4)
C(5) 0.2141 (2) -0.2198 (4)
C(6) 0.2364 (1) -0.0138 (4)
C(7) 0.1744(1) 0.0481 (4)
Peak height
z (e A --3)
0.0244 (1) 6.2
0.0804 (1) 6.4
0.1350 (1) 5.4
0.1851 (1) 5.3
0.1821 (1) 5.3
0.1284 (l) 5.6
0.0778 (l) 5.7
0.4772 (1) 6.2
0.4227 (1) 6.2
0.3744 (1) 5.6
0.3230 (1) 5.4
0.3196 (1) 5.0
0.3681 (1) 5.3
0.4194 (1) 6.4
The results confirm the general correctness of the
structure reported by Robertson & Woodward (1938).